the appropriated allowance for doubtful debts; thus, it believes that the risk which the debtors will not repay is minimal.

Fair value
Since the financial assets and liabilities are mainly in short-term types. Hence, the book values of such financial

assets and liabilities presented herein do not materially differ from fair values.

35. ADJUSTMENTS OF PRIOR PERIOD
 Due to the payment term of digital television license is beyond the normal credit term of National Broadcasting

and Telecommunications Commission (“NBTC”), the subsidiary required to compare the cost of digital television license
with the cash price equivalent based on present value of instalments at the recognition date and recognise the difference
between this amount and the total payments as finance costs over the period of payment term of digital television
license. Therefore, the subsidiary made adjustments in cost of digital television license with retrospective adjustments of
comparative information in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014. The effect of such adjustments
to the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated comprehensive income as follows:

Baht

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2014

Intangible assets 3,198,317,228.70 (215,838,808.68) 2,982,478,420.02

Deferred tax assets 116,307,402.44 1,131,778.77 117,439,181.21

Total assets 3,314,624,631.14 (214,707,029.91) 3,099,917,601.23

169
Amarin Printing and Publishing Public Company Limited and Its Subsidiary

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2015

Baht

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Liabilities under the license to operate digital television 2,384,000,000.00 (210,179,914.84) 2,173,820,085.16

Total liabilities 2,384,000,000.00 (210,179,914.84) 2,173,820,085.16

Retained earnings 1,454,530,693.67 (4,527,115.07) 1,450,003,578.60

Total equity 1,454,530,693.67 (4,527,115.07) 1,450,003,578.60

Consolidated Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2014

Cost of sales and services 1,634,710,416.76 (10,301,968.72) 1,624,408,448.04

Financial cost 25,635,029.10 15,960,862.56 41,595,891.66

Income tax expenses (income) (21,970,769.66) (1,131,778.77) (23,102,548.43)

Loss for the year (85,176,532.20) (4,527,115.07) (89,703,647.27)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (86,935,521.80) (4,527,115.07) (91,462,636.87)

36. RECLASSIFICATION
The Company and its subsidiary have reclassified certain accounts in the statement of financial position as at

December 31, 2014 to conform with the presentation of the financial statements of this year which consisted of:
Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Before
Reclassification

Reclassification After
Reclassification

Before
Reclassification

Reclassification After
Reclassification

Statement of financial position

 Trade and other receivables 473,515,737.06 (3,059,562.00) 470,456,175.06 - - -

 Investment property - - - - 78,736,623.77 78,736,623.77

 Property, plant and equipment 1,004,267,009.81 3,059,562.00 1,007,326,571.81 816,568,732.11 (78,736,623.77) 737,832,108.34

The Company and its subsidiary have not reclassified the accounts in the statement of financial position as at
January 1, 2014.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

AMARIN PRINTING AND PUBLISHING PUBLIC CO., LTD.

170

37. THE REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ARE NOT YET EFFECTIVE IN THE
 CURRENT YEAR

 The Federation of Accounting Professions (FAP) has issued Notifications to mandate the use of new accounting
standards, financial reporting standards, and interpretations of accounting and financial reporting standards that are
issued and revised.

 These revised accounting standards which are effective for the fiscal year beginning on or after January 1, 2016